A QUARTERLY PUBLICATION
OF KANKAKEE VALLEY

GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

May, 1987 VoL, 17 #2



THE-A-KI-KI "Beautiful Land"
QUARTERLY PUBLICATION

Kankakee Valley Genealogical Society c/o Kankakee
Public Library 304 S. Indiana Ave.
Kankakee, 1l1linois 60901

May, 1987 vVOl. 17 No. 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Synopsis O0F MeetingsS ... e e et e d e e e e aa et 2-3
1875 Marriage Announcements, The Kankakee Gazette. . _.... 4-5
The New CoUrt HOUSE ..ottt i e e e e e e e e e eeaes 5
1875 Death Notices, The Kankakee Gazette ....... .. .......... 6
County Court - May Term 1874 ... i e e e e acaaaaaaaann 7
County Court - June Term 1874 e e e aaaa e aaaas 7-8
New ResSTdentsS ..ottt e e e e d e e e 8
The New Catholic Church ... e eeees 9
County Court - July Term 1874 .. e eccaeecaaaaaaann 9-11
The FIre SCOUINJgE i e o e e e e acaacccaacaeaacaaaaaaaaaaaan 11-15
County Court - July Term 1874 .. e e aeaeaaaaaaaann 15-16
County Court - August Term 1874 ... e e e aaaaaaaans 16-17
Momence Melange . . . . . . o o o i e e e e e e e e e e e e i e e 17-18
Greats and Great, Greats ... ... iio e ia e e e eaaa e 18
Found A MonUmMeNT ... e e c e e e e 18
Faded WrEitoing .o e e e e e e e e e e e e e 18

Books in Genealogical Room, Kankakee Public Library. .... 19

1876 Kankakee City DIrectory ... it a e e e 20-22
Ancestor Charts ... e e e e 23-26
1 1= 27-28
Surname Index Questionnalre ... it a e a e e caaaaaaan 29



SYNOPSIS OF MEETINGS

February 7. 1987

It was decided that the July meeting will be held on the second Saturday of the month
due to the 4th of July holiday. We will try to reschedule the program at Lambert
Monument. The Everton Workshop has been scheduled for 7 p.m. on April 21. The Regional
Workshop will be September 26.

February 28. 1987 Board Meeting

The following motions were presented and carried:

1. All future publications will be numbered and forms will be put in each book for
the purchaser to fill out (this information will then be put into a master mailing
list).

2. The Treasurer will keep a record of the sales of all books and expenses.

3. A project chairman will be appointed for each publication to coordinate the work

from start to completion.

4. A copy of the Portrait & Biographical Record of 1894 will be sent to the
Genealogical Helper to preview.

5. Non-member queries in the The-A-KI-KI1 will be increased from $1.00 to $2.00 with a
limit of 40 words.

6. A board meeting will be held in January, May, and September one hour before the
regular monthly meeting.

7. We will run 100 copies of both the Maternity BVM Death Records and the Manteno
Cemetery Book.

March 6. 1987

We currently have 46 members. The Everton Workshop will be at 7 p.m. April 21, 1987, at
Asbury United Methodist Church.

Discussion was held on the upcoming publication of the Maternity BVM Death Records. A
motion was made and carried to charge $7.50 for the Maternity books.

Patriot Index. Volume 111 (1986). Index to SPouses, will be purchased in the memory of
Nelda Nusbaum, Member $20, who recently passed away.




The program was a tape on "Ellis Island”. One-half of our population are
descendants of immigrants who passed through Ellis Island. During the peak period
from 1900 to 1914, approximately 5,000 immigrants were processed each day. 100,000,000
Americans can trace their history to this port. The first immigration law was passed
in 1819, but not until 1882 were immigrant regulations made uniform.

During the period of 1885 to 1890 Castle Garden was the immigration station. In 1890
the Ellis Island site was chosen. Samuel Ellis bought the island and in 1808
sold it to the Federal Government. On New Year"s Day, 1892, Ellis Island was
officially dedicated and Annie Moore was the TFirst person processed. For being the
first immigrant, Annie was given a ten dollar gold piece.

On June 15, 1897, Ellis Island burned to the ground and it was 2 1/2 years before
it was re-opened in 1900.

Two important qualifications were needed by the immigrants; to be disease free and
create the impression they could make a living in their new country. Names were
always a problem. Not all immigrants could spell their names so they were written as
they sounded.

More than 2/3 of the people entering this country came through New York. There
were over 70 other immigrant stations besides Ellis Island. At the close of World
War 11, people wanted to reduce the number of immigrants and a literacy test was added
to the requirements. In 1929 the quota system was initiated.

In November of 1954 the last Immigrant passed through Ellis Island and it was
declared surplus property. An era had ended!

Ways to determine if your ancestors came through Ellis Island:

1. Investigate family sources and talk to relatives.
2. Passports and other legal papers.

Date and port of arrival will be found in Naturalization Papers. Port cities are
the logical place to look for the Naturalization Papers. Those immigrants who served in
the military service would often become naturalized citizens if they were honorably
discharged.

1815 through 1915 was the period most immigrants came to the United States.
APril 4. 1987
We currently have 50 members. Upcoming publications which should be available

in the next two months will be the Maternity BVM Death Records and North Central
Cemetery Book.

The program was a continuation of a tape on French Canadians.

* * X * X K X X KX *x K * X * X X * X * X * * X * X * * X * X * * X * * * *



1875 MARRIAGE ANNOUNGEMENTS

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette

Date Husband Wife

1-1 Henry C. Reins Ella A. Lamport
1-22 Willis Kingsley Anna Dubbs

1-22 William Mclntosh Jane Fortner

1-25 W. L. Sheppard Eva Jones

1-25 Lorenzo Rockville Sarah Jane Frankline
1-28 Robert Brun (or Bruce) Emma Payne

2-4 Henry Mellen Ellen Wood

2-7 Wallace Hess M. Cremer

2-10 John Rice Mary A. Bilyard
2-11 Charles N. Shefler Helen A. Payne

2-17 James Richards Caroline Croman
2-19 L. D. Smith Loretta Darby

3-11 Frank Vining Nettie Smith

3-18 John King France S. Brownell
3-29 John G. Wilson Louisa Vallentine
4-17 Robert R. McGregor Elizabeth J. Mansfield
5-2 C. F. Dibble Mattie Thompson
5-5 C. H. Lisman Mary Thompson

5-6 W. Preston Bishop Lou Osborn

5-15 Jerome A. Hayhurst Mary E. Anderson
5-20 Amos Esterbrook Mary B. Clark
5-28 Geo. Babel Hattie Woebbeke
6-23 Wm. F. Klopp Clara Brainard
6-24 E. C. Armstrong Clarissa Ackerman
6-24 Austin Ranney lda E. Roberts
6-30 Walter W. Janery Emma Gitchel

7 C. N. Frazier Mary E. Morton
7-16 J. A. Brosseau Rosalie Hubert
7-21 Fred Grimes Emma Smith

7-28 John Whitcraft Anna Bryan

8-4 Wesley M. Woodward Jenette M. Stewart
8-11 George Love Annie Pusey

Louis S. Foreman

Henry Allen

Mendez C. Bryant
J. A. Richardson

Albert C. French

Nathaniel J. Bouditch
Theophilus P. C. Tart

J. F. Fairfax
G. Bertin

Benjamin F. Wittfong

Cora A. Wilkinson

Martha Sammis

Mary M. Fish

Mary Hazelton

Mary Taylor
Maryette Delamartre
Julia Davis

Mary Merrick

Sarah Hoffman

Nancy Bendan



1875 Marriage Announcements - Continued

Date Husband Wife

10 M. A. Parish Alice A. Wilkins
10-4 J. T. 0dell Frances A. Webber
10-5 Frederick Herzberg Maggie Mcllvain
10-5 Geo. M. Randall ElIla E. Butts

10-7 George A. Webler Ella Ayers

10-11 Phillip Gousset Cordelia Labrie
10-13 Julius S. Taylor Jr. N. Carrie Vanmeter
10-19 Henry C. McFall Annie Cape

11 Aaron A. Hower Florence Eaton
11-23 Rev. Daniel W. Dye Lucelia A. Wakefield
12-9 Samuel Royce Hattie E. Durham
12-15 E. Hedges Catharine Sinclair
12-15 Edwin H. Gamble Mary A. Campbell

During 1875, 215 marriage licenses were issued.

* * * X * X * X X X *x K * * * * * K *x * * * * * * * * *x * * * * *

THE NEW COURT HOUSE

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, September 4, 1873

Under the competent supervision of G. W. Jennings the wood work on the new
structure has been pushed ahead rapidly, not withstanding he has labored
under the disadvantage of waiting for material. Most of the carvings,
mouldings, &c., have been done in Chicago and have not been available when
Jjust wanted. The workmen are now engaged in the court room and will be
through by Saturday night to make way for the painters. The plasterers
and stuccoers have finished up the walls and ceilings and the grainers
are plying their brushes and combs with nervous energy, and all the
artisans are apparently using their best endeavors to get the building
off of their hands at the earliest possible moment. The flag staff
will surmount the cupola this week and the American flag will be
thrown to the breeze next Sunday at the altitude of 125 feet.

The new building is bright, cheery and tasteful in its construction
and will equal in point of comfort and convenience any other building
of similar size used for a like purpose in the State.

Though the building will have passed from the hands of the contractor,
Mr. Kenega informs us that the Circuit Court will not hold its
forthcoming session there, notwithstanding some of the other city
papers have so willed it.

* KX K* Kk K K Kk K* Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk X Kk Kk KX Kk X K* X Kx Xk X * * K* * Kx * X * * K* * X X *

-5 -



1875 DEATH NOTICES

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette

1-1875
1-3
1-8
1-17
1-19
1-21
1-24
1-25

-28

| |
WWNEPERPROOA
P OOOoOW

(6}

[ NeoNoN N RO NN NS NN -b-h-lb-h-h-h WWWWWwWwwww N

|
NENDW WONRPE® NN WW
PR O ~NW

o O

* KX K* Kk K * Kk K* Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk K* Kk Kk Kk KX * X K* *x Kx Xk KX * X K* * Kx * X * *x K* * X *x *

August Fromm
Jeptha Ripley
Irene B. Burchard
Mrs. H. Hewit
Sarah F. Havens
Mrs. S. Lane
Elizabeth Murch
Samuel P. Oaks

Daniel Youngs
Elisha Havens
Mrs. Achsah Cobb
Levi Chipman

Isabella H. Wood
. C. Ketchum

Edwin C. Wright
L. B. Lamb

Noah Alden

Alfred Deslauries
Hiram Turner
Sarah Ann Baker
Carrie Bateman
Lettie Dunlapp
Texanna Dunlapp

Silas N. Metcalf
Glennie Bateman
Celia Bateman
Henriette Huling
Lucinda VanMeter

Warren Rupert Hickox

Fanny Stetson
Edward Alexander Porter

Albert Hopper
Mrs. Elam Hatch

George H. Wert
Lucy E. McKinstry

Adelia Haven

James H. Benett

Julie Lemoine Pallissard
Frankie D. Breen

Mrs. Rhodes

9-21

9-25
9-26
9-26

10-27

11
11-30

12-18
12-19
12-20
12-21
12-27

Lydia Vaughn
Lucy Huckins
James VanMeter
Fred. Fabrick
W. C. Richards

Susan Golding
Alice Crawford
George Marcott

Ann Golding
Richard Golding
Alice May Nichols
Willie Hazzard

Regina Shreffler

Lindon Thurber

Orville Beebe

Willie Asher Ostrander
George Peppard

Achsia Mellen

Charles Weber
Achsa A. Perry

Ralph Porter

L. H. Kibbons
Charley Swigert
Anne Eason
Frederick Backmann



COUNTY COURT - MAY TERM

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, June 4, 1874.

Application for Judgment on lands and lots for taxes. Bonds of Chas. Chiniquy,
J. B. Hayhurst, Jas, Mix, J. B. Lague and Joseph Godboy approved and appeals granted.

Conservator of James Lockie. Inventory approved.
Est. James Kirby. Claim of $7.10 allowed.

Insanity of Christina Palardi. Verdict of insanity.

* * X *x X *x X *x X *x *x X *x X X *x X *x X X *x * X * *x *x X *x * * * X *x * * * *

COUNTY COURT - JUNE. 1874

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, June 25, 1874.

Record of business transacted up to Monday noon, June 23:

Insanity of Victoria Dupuits proven.

Est. Mary A. Sibley. Citation returned and cause continued to next term.
Insanity of Rosa Jamison proven.

Est. Benj. Lamport. Claim of Slocum Wilber and note of Chas. P. Hamlin
taken up by him submitted to the court by agreement; claim disallowed.

Est. Edwin Keeney. Case continued; claims entered to amount of $7,349.87.

Est. Peter N. Deerson. Letters of administration issued to J. H. Ballard, without bond,
unless otherwise ordered.

Est. Nathaniel Storrs. Decree to sell real estate.

Est. Zachariah Wood. Oscar F. Rowley appointed executor; appraisement bill and
inventory approved.

Guardianship of the Heirs of Jas. Sibley, deceased. Report of W. G.
Swannell, guardian, approved.

Est. H. P. Havens. Executor®s report approved.
Est. of Amos Webster. Claims to amount of $438.97 allowed.

Est. Calvin Cummings. Appraisement bill and Inventory approved; widow"s
relinquishment and selection filed.



County Court - June Term

Est. Frank Enos. Inventory approved.

Est. of Jno. Hadden. Claim of $72.30 allowed.

Est. Medard Martin. Claim of $92 allowed.

Est. Wm. Muller. Inventory approved.

Guardianship of the Miner Heirs of Wm.. Muller. Christina Hoffert appointed guardian.

Est. David H. Watson. Will admitted to probate; Cornelia C. Watson
appointed executrix; appraisers appointed.

Insanity of George H. Beardsley proven.
Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, July 2, 1874:

The following are the only additional cases since last week"s report. On the 13th
Inst., a jury term will be called to dispose of about fifty common law cases:

Insanity of Robert E. Jacobs. Verdict.
Conservator of Lawrence Blackstone. Dr. J. S. Taylor appointed conservator. Est. Isaac

Goakes. Administrator ordered to pay claims pro rata; order for publication of notice
for final report and discharge.

* K* K* KX K KX KX KX KX KX K K K K K KX K* KX KX KX X X X X X X X K X K * X X X X * * *x

NEW RESIDENTS

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette September 3, 1874

A number of farmers have decided to make a change in their mode of living recently, and
have purchased property in the city with a view to taking up their residence with us.
The following transfers in the second ward, and all in the same block, have been
made .

A. Holcomb, Dearborn Ave., residence sold to Daniel Beebe, of Aroma. Geo. Huling,
two story, frame house, same street, to Almon Payne, of Rockville. Thomas Kelly, frame
residence, same street, to David Love, Essex.

A Mr. Cook, of Pilot, some time ago, purchased A. Deeker®s residence, same street, and
will move into town in the Spring. He contemplates buying another lot adjoining
and building thereon a new house.

* * KX KX * * *x X *x X X X X K K KX * KX * * *x *x *x *x *x *x X * X X * * * * * * *



THE NEW CATHOLIC CHURCH
An Imposing Addition to the City"s Architecture
Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, July 23, 1874.

As briefly announced in the Gazette, last week, the work of preparation for the
erection of a new Roman Catholic church in this city progresses rapidly. The new
edifice will occupy the site of the present structure which is being moved to make
room for it. It will be built of stone at a cost of $20,000. The plans are drawn by
Noel Potvin, of Chicago. The entire length will be 117 feet; the facade will be 63
feet wide and will present three steeples, the center one 148 feet high. The
auditorium will be 40 feet from floor to ceiling and will be arranged to accommodate
600 people. Our informant tells us that "as the population increases' (a consummation
not unreasonable to expect) gallery room sufficient to seat a considerable number
will be provided. The style of the church is Gothic.

At a meeting of the members held after Mass last Sunday morning, three
additional trustees were elected for the purpose of aiding the two already in office
in the management of the finances and exercising a general supervision over the
work of building. The new trustees are Messrs. Joseph Gelino, Louis Goudreau, Noel
Brosseau and Mayor Richard Lavery, the old trustees, constitute the full board.
It was decided to locate the new structure on the east side of the society's
church lots in order to have enough room on the west side for the erection of a
parsonage.

Over $3,000 in cash and a large subscription furnish the necessary funds for commencing
the work of construction.

On the 15th of August the society purpose having a grand picnic at Perry®s grove for
the benefit of the church building fund. Everything that can be devised to make this
occasion a complete success, financially and socially, will be put into practical
effect, and it is safe to say that the members of St. Rose"s church will accomplish all
they design.

* X X KX K K K KX K KX KX K X K KX X X KX K X X KX X X * K X X * X X * X * * *x

COUNTY COURT - JULY TERM

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, July 23, 1874
Criminal

People vs. Leander P. Walker, assault. Dismissed by State"s attorney on
petition of citizens.

People vs. Alex McKay, resisting an officer. Continued by agreement.

People vs. John Ryan, obtaining money under false pretense. Dismissed by
State"s attorney.



Count?¥ Court - July Term (Continued)

People vs. Henry Blank, four indictments for selling liquor. Recognizance
to appear at the next term.

People vs. August Meyers and Albert Dehn; assault with deadly weapon with Intent to
commit bodily injury. Same order.

People vs. Henry Blank, information for selling liquor. Same order.

People vs. Henry Birr, information for selling liquor to an inebriate. Same
order.

People vs. Henry Kurrash, the same indictment. Same order.

Common Law

John Anderson vs. J. M. McKinney impleaded with S. Jessup, assumpsit. Continued;
plaintiff deceased.

S. R. Moore vs. S. B. Connelly assumpsit. Continued.
N. G. Halsey vs. Smelser & Co., assumpsit. Continued.
C.D. & V_.R.R. Co. vs. C. C. Campbell, petition to condemn land. Continued.

John Anderson vs. J. M. Kinney and S. Jessup, assumpsit. Continued;
plaintiff deceased.

Jule Chause vs. Joseph Delude, assumpsit. Continued by agreement.

J. V. Farwell & Co. vs. Louis Fortin, assumpsit. Trial by jury; judgment on verdict for
$207.37.

Trustees M. E. church, Aroma vs. Geo. W. Legg, appeal. Continued at
defendant"s costs.

Absolom Bomboy vs. R. D. Sherman replevin. Continued as per stipulation on file.

D. H. Kenaga vs. W. F. Singleton, assumpsit. Transferred to circuit court by
agreement.

Village of St. Anne vs. Joseph Thyfault, assumpsit. Continued by agreement. Henry

Duncan vs. Richard Templeton, appeal. Continued at plaintiff"s costs.

James Dolan vs. Thos. Phillips, assumpsit. Transferred to circuit court by agreement.

Hall, Kimback & Co. vs. N. Bergeron, assumpsit. Continued by agreement.

- 10 -



Count¥ Court - Jul¥ Term (Continued)

Joseph Nehls vs. J. F. Kleine, appeal. Continued by agreement.
A. S. White vs. W. A Ott, appeal. Continued at plaintiff"s costs.
George Babel vs. George Cook, assumpsit. Judgment for plaintiff of $90.33.

People, use of T. M. Kelley & Co. vs. Phillip Wamback, Henry Licht and Adam Zinkann, In
plea of debt and damages. Leave to plead over.

Harris Stevenson vs. Battise Jamison, trespass. Continued by agreement.

C. P. Ackaros vs. Simon Hay, appeal. Motion by plaintiff to continue;
affidavit admitted and motion overruled.

David N. Hertz vs. John R. Murphy, trespass. Discontinued by plaintiff at
his costs.

Henry Cleuever, executor Henry Bauer, deceased, vs. F. Pappe, assumpsit. Judgment for
plaintiff of $379.20.

Frankie D. Higgins et al, vs. George D. Strait, trespass. Dismissed at
plaintiff"s costs.

Thos. R. Shorden, executor, vs. A. H. Brown and E. Brown, trespass. Judgment
on verdict for $15.97.

Probate

Estate Mary A. Sibley. Rule or executor to show cause continued to first day of
next term by agreement.

Guardianship of Frederick Gross, a minor, Report of Christina Limbec, guardian,
approved.

Estate of David H. Watson. Appraisement bill approved.

* *x X * *x *x X *x X X *x X *x X X X * *x X X *x * X * X *x X X * *x * X *x * * * *

THE FIRE SCOURGE

Two Residence and the Planing Mill in Flames!
Loss, About $30,000
Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, July 16, 1874
Twice has the fire alarm been sounded through the streets of Kankakee since last

week"s Gazette went to press, and twice have our citizens responded with prompt
action and effective work to do urgent appeals.

- 11 -



The Fire Scourge (Continued)

On Thursday morning of last week, Mr. J. K. Eagle chances to look in the direction of
H. K. Wheeler®s residence a few rods in the rear of the Gazette office, and discovered
the entire roof shrouded in smoke. He instantly gave the alarm and hundreds of hurrying
feet were quickly turned in the direction of the cry. A pall of dense grey smoke
hung over the house, apparently Issuing from the region of the kitchen chimney. Axes
and picks were brought into requisition and soon the covering was torn away and the
locality of the fire discovered.

BUCKETS WERE BROUGHT

by the dozen and filled from the nozzle of about 150 feet of hose attached to Kenaga
& Letourneau™s force pump at the warehouse not far distant. These were kept constantly
passing to and fro, laden and empty, and water enough was poured upon the burning
roof to float a good sized steamer.

THE MOST EFFECTIVE SERVICE,

however, was probably rendered by a small garden force pump which was carried
to the roof and kept constantly throwing a small stream of water upon the
smoldering flames among the rafters. A half-hour®s hard work gave the willing workers
the mastery and the danger was past. Nearly all the furniture and wearing apparel
was removed from the house. A quantity of clothing in a small room near the region
of the fire was badly damaged and some loss was sustained in the destruction of small
articles of vertu. The loss cannot be far from $300, and falls upon Mrs. W. R. Storrs,
the owner of the property.

A "FIRE FIEND."

Among the hardest workers on the roof was Sam Kenaga, the postmaster of this city. In
his stocking feet he clung to the shingles like a turtle to Its shell and stood the
drenching like a natural born fireman. Sam is always a willing and effective worker at
a fire and ought to be elected chief engineer of the "Kankakee Fire Department"
No. 11. Others labored zealously to save the property and deserve notice, but they
were not veterans like Sam.

The second alarm was on Friday morning, about half past three, and announced the
DESTRUCTION OF THE PLANING MILL.

The alarm was not general, further than a fierce shrieking of several
locomotive whistles, but this is a noise to which we have become so accustomed
that one is not likely to be aroused from slumber by it. The cry of "fire," or the
ringing of a bell would be far more effective. Hundreds of our citizens, some of
them Uliving within two blocks of the burning property, knew nothing of the
devastation wrought until they reached their business places. By all, the sad
announcement was received with deep regret. The property consumed was valuable
and a benefit to the city. It was owned by esteemed citizens and it threw a large
number of men out of employment.

- 12 -



The Fire Scourge (Continued)

MRS. KRUGER"S LOSS.

Furthermore, our sympathies were drawn upon by the loss to the widow, Mrs. Kruger,
whose home, adjoining the mill, was so remorselessly destroyed in a few brief minutes.
But a few weeks previous, she followed her husband to the grave, and was alone in
the world with a family looking to her for sustenance. There was an insurance of
$700 on the house, $200 of which is offset by a mortgage. Her net loss will not come
short of $1000.

A SMALL BARN

in the rear of the Planing mill was also burned. The loss will not exceed $300.
There was an insurance on this property of $100.

HOW THE PLANING MILL CAUGHT FIRE

will perhaps never be know. The flames were Tfirst discovered in the roof in the
vicinity of the engineer room, but no fire had been left when the engineer quit
his post the evening previous. Accident or malice on the part of some one is alone
responsible, in all probability.

It took hard work to save the buildings opposite the street, south of the mill. The
intense heat scorched the sides and roofs and all but drove the defenders of the
property from their stations. Had this building burned, other property adjoining
would certainly have been destroyed and a dire calamity would have resulted to the
city.

THE MORNING WAS STILL.

A calmer or more peaceful condition of the atmosphere could not have been chosen for
the fire. But still as it was large pieces of burning shingle were carried nearly
half a mile, and considering the extreme dryness of everything It iIs remarkable
that the conflagration was confined to its actual limits.

The dwelling house on the east side of the street from the burning mill was in great
danger a portion of the time and the inmates removed everything from the inside.
Fortunately, the flames were not allowed to cross the street in either direction
and this alone prevented a wholesale destruction.

THE PROPERTY DESTROYED.

The plans for several buildings in course of erection by the Planing Mill Company were
burned, including the drawing for a new school house at Gibson, Ford County, and the
draftings for Tom Kerr"s new residence.

The former can be supplied by Randall, the Chicago architect, while the loss of the
latter will not prove of great inconvenience on account of the advanced progress
of the work on the building.

- 13 -



The Fire Scourfe (Continued)

Several valuable kits of tools belonging to the employees of the mill were burned.
John Volkman, Alderman Hendricks, Fred Whitmore, and others, including J. C.
Mateer, President of the company, lost in this manner.

Several thousand feet of dry lumber and prepared material, including sash, doors,
mouldings, cornice, &c., &c., were also destroyed.

The machinery Is hopelessly ruined, of course. The mill was well stocked and a
large amount of money would be required to replace the loss iIn this respect.

The contents of the safe - books, insurance papers, notes, &c., were preserved
intact. The aggregate loss to the company will not be far from $25,000, on which
there is an

INSURANCE
of $9,500 distributed as follows:
On the mill building $2,300
On machinery 5,200
On stock 800
On shed north of mill 200
On stock in shed 1.000
Total $9,500
IN GENERAL.
We do not know whether the company will rebuilt. It is said that several

citizens have expressed their desire to assist the unfortunate losers in
restoring the mill to its former usefulness. It is sincerely to be hoped

that the mill will be again in running order ere many months. We cannot
afford to lose so valuable an enterprise.

We are informed that a lady living near the scene of the fire, had such strong
presentiments that the mill would burn before morning that it was utterly
impossible for her to sleep and at various times during the night she went to the
window expecting to see a fulfillment of her fears. The last time she looked the
mill was in flames.

There should be some way established of giving

A GENERAL ALARM.

Without a fire department, it is frequently necessary, or advisable, to have a
sufficient force on hand to render aid in saving endangered property. The city might
effect some arrangement for the ringing of the city hall bell. If the bell is not
considered sufficiently large for the purpose desired, a regular fire bell ought to be
mounted.

- 14 -



The Fire Scourfe (Continued)

THEY ARE "TALKING®" THE MATTER OVER.
The late fires have had the effect of arousing our citizens to a certain extent,
and 1t is some satisfaction to know that suggestions, even, are being made in
various quarters. Kankakee has been a standing joke for the villages round about long
enough. It is time now that something practical be done.

* * X * X K KX X KX X K X X * X X * X KX *x * * X X *x * *x X * X * * X * *x * *

COUNTY COURT - JULY TERM

Probate
Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, July 30, 1874
Insanity of David Kleine. Jury called and rendered verdict of insanity.

Estate of Geo. B. Wakeman. Ordered that certain personal property, notes and
cash'named in appraisement bill and inventory be delivered to the widow, to apply upon
her award after payment of administration expenses.

Estate of Solomon Kellogg. Administrator®s report filed and approved.
Guardianship of Libbie Rich. Isaac Rich appointed guardian.

Estate of Henry Pfingston. Claim of Geo. Joho to amount of $2635.40
allowed. Petition filed to sell real estate.

Estate of Frank Enos. Leave granted administrator to sell personal property at private
sale.

Estate of Silas J. Garrett. Administrator®s report of sale approved and
deed approved.

Estate of Franz Kruger. Johanna Kruger appointed administrix. Henry
Kurrash, Fred Erzinger and Henry Licht appointed appraisers.

Estate of Thomas Simington. Letters of administration issued.
Guardianship of John Baum and Mary Baum. Report of J. H. Baum filed.
Estate of William Hawker. Proof of publication filed and approved.

Estate of Thaddeus Rich. Administrator®s report filed, showing balance in his hands
of $77.60, which was ordered paid to heirs.

* X K* Kx K KX K* Kk KX K* Kk Xk K* Kk * K* K* * K* K* * Xk K* * * * *x * *x *x * * * * * * X X

- 15 -



COUNTY COURT - JULY TERM

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, August 13, 1874
Probate

Est. Wm. Hawkeer. Proof of publication for final settlement filed and
approved.

Est. Thaddeus Rich. Report of administrator filed showing balance in his hands of
$77.60 which the court ordered paid to the heirs.

Est. Henry BoYle. George Cooper, Thos. White and Rovilla Beebe appointed
appraisers.

Est. Jeremiah Hertz. Proof of publication filed. Claim of $12 allowed.
Court adjourned.

Special Business
Insanity of Henry Ganand. Verdict by jury of insanity.

* KX KX KX * * *x X X X X X X K * KX * KX * *x *x *x *x *x X * X X * X * * * X * * * *

COUNTY COURT - AUGUST TERM

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, August 27, 1874
Following is the business transacted in Judge Starr®s court last week:
Probate

Est. Mary A. Sibley. Rule on executor to show cause continued to next term by
agreement.

Est. Wm. Hawker. Final report of executor approved and estate declared
settled.

Est. Alexander Bacon. Letter of administration issued to Phillip Bacon.

Est. Wm. Hyer. Letters of administration issued to Frederika Hyer.
Appraisement bill filed and approved.

Est. Solomon Warner. Report of administrator approved.

Est. A. Morrison. Letters of administration Issued to John Morrison.

- 16 -



County Court - August Term (Continued)

Est. Zachariah Wood. Proof of publication filed.

Est. J. A. Blanchette. Claims to amount of $30.52 allowed.

* KX KX K K* KX K K K KX K KX KX K K KX X X KX X X K KX X X KX X X X * X X X X *x * *x

*

COUNTY COURT - AUGUST TERM

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, September 3, 1874

The August term was adjourned last Saturday. The following orders were
entered on the record previous to adJournment:

Guardianship of Rena and Peter Hertz, minors, John T. Smith appointed guardian.

Alledge insanity of Louise Essig. Verdict of Insanity.

Est. Michael Brodrick. Hannah Brodrick appointed administrix.

* * X *x X X X X X *x *x X *x X X *x * *x X X *x * *x X *x *x X *x * * * X *x * * * *

*

MOMENCE MELANGE

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, August 20, 1874

A correspondent of the Reporter, at Grant, says: There are now some eight or ten
buildings under way of construction, the most prominent of which are Messrs. M. R.
Parish & Co."s and Astle & Scramlin"s store buildings. Emory Odell is also putting
up a livery stable, and several other citizens are building and repairing.

The same correspondent says that Merwin Seager has purchased Mr.
Farrington®s interest in Pettit & F"s business, and will hereafter devote his
personal attention to his new iInterest. Mr. Seager is one of a highly respectable and
popular family and will attract custom.

Several weeks ago the cars set a fire in Orson Kelsey"s field, in the slough,
and the fire has been burning in the turf ever since. Sunday the stiff southwest
breeze blew the fire into the standing grass, and they had a big time there all the
afternoon. The fire, before surrounded, burned about one-third of Kelsy®"s meadow, and
then got over Into Benjamin Lamport®"s field and burned about ten tons of uncut hay for
him. Considerable fence and some hay was also burned for J. H. Alexander. The rain at
night more likely put the fire out.

Mr. Batchelor has ceased to run the National Hotel, and Mr. Duvall has opened a
hotel in the brick block north side of Front street. He calls it the "Duvall House".

- 17 -



Momence Melange (Continued)

Speaking of the recent Sunday night storm, the Report says: It rained from 11
o"clock till nearly morning. How much the rain will help the corn is hard to
tell. Had it come four weeks ago, it would have made us a splendid crop of corn. The
pastures will be benefited and the air purified, anyway. The lightning did
considerable damage. The hay stacks of A. G. Searls, in his yard east of the barn
were struck, and entirely destroyed, burning up about 30 tons of tame hay. His
barn narrowly escaped. The hay was about one rod and a half from the barn and
about three rods north of his grain stacks. The grain did not burn.

We notice a good many teams and gangs of hands going through the village on their way
to the marshes to put up hay.

Burglars entered A. Burg®"s saloon last week at Momence and stole $45 worth of cigars.

Jacob Ruger has returned from Germany. A cottonwood tree, said to be the oldest In
the vicinity of Momence, was struck by lightning during the recent Sunday night storm
and split to the ground.

C. C. Campbell has the contract for building the Grant school house. His bid was
$1,721.

% * KX * X * * X X *x X X X K K KX KX * *x * *x *x X *x *x X * X K * * * * * * * *

GREATS AND GREAT. GREATS

FREE queries are reserved for members of the Kankakee Valley Genealogical Society.
They will be handled on a first-come, first-serve basis. NONMEMBERSHIP QUERIES,
will be published at a fee of $2.00 per query, not to exceed 40 words.

* * K* KX X X K KX KX X X K KX X X X K KX X * X X KX * *x X K * * *x X * * * *x * *

FOUND A MONUMENT

A monument has been found for Andrew Beck, born November 18, 1835, died August
16, 1895. Anyone who has any Information as to what cemetery it belongs in,
please contact Art Barlschenfld 426-3234 or Mrs. F. E. Shreffler 933-8992.

* * K* K* KX K KX KX KX KX KX X K K K KX KX K* KX KX KX X X X X X X K K K KX * X * * *x *

FADED WRITING

From the Heart O"Wisconsin Genealogical Society Newsletter, June, 1986, comes the
suggestion to use a black 75 watt electric light bulb In any lamb that casts light
directly on the subject. The black light brings out dim copy.

Also, we are told that highlighting the faded writing with yellow plastic or yellow
marker will help to make it more readable.

- 18 -



Books in Genealogical Room - Contd.

Section 8 (Dark Blue) - Passenger & Immigration

THE WINTHROP FLEET OF 1630, Charles Edward Banks. An Account of the Vessels, the
Voyage, the Passengers & their English Homes from Original Authorities.
Genealogical Pub. Co., 1980.

BRISTOL AND AMERICA: A RECORD OF THE FIRST SETTLERS IN THE COLONIES OF NORTH
AMERICA, 1654-1685. Transcribed by R. Hargreaves-Mawdsley. Genealogical Pub. Co.,
1978.

BONDED PASSENGERS TO AMERICA, Peter Wilson Coldham. 3 Volumes, each containing 2 or
more of the original volumes. Genealogical Pub. Co., 1983.

DUTCH IMMIGRANTS IN U.S. SHIP PASSENGER MANIFESTS, 1820-1880: AN ALPHABETICAL LISTING
BY HOUSEHOLD HEADS & INDEPENDENT PERSONS. Compiled by Robert P. Swierenga 2 Volumes.
Scholarly Resources Inc., 1983.

THE FAMINE IMMIGRANTS: LISTS OF IRISH IMMIGRANTS ARRIVING AT THE PORT OF NEW
YORK, 1846-1851, Ira A. Glazier. 3 Volumes covering 1/1846 thru 3/1849,
Genealogical Pub. Co.; 1983, 1984.

EARLY VIRGINIA IMMIGRANTS, 1623-1666, George Cabell Greer. Genealogical Pub. Co.,
1982.

THE HAMBURG PASSENGER LISTS, Genealogical Dept. of the Church of Latter-Day
Saints, 1976.

MORTON ALLAN DIRECTORY OF EUROPEAN PASSENGER STEAMSHIP ARRIVALS. For the Years 1890
to 1930 at the Port of New York & For the Years 1904 to 1926 at the Ports of New
York, Philadelphia, Boston & Baltimore. Genealogical Pub. Co., 1980.

PASSENGER AND IMMIGRATION LISTS BIBLIOGRAPHY, 1538-1900, FIRST EDITION, edited by
P. William Filby. Gale Research Co., 1981.

PASSENGER AND IMMIGRATION LISTS INDEX, 1982 SUPPLEMENT, containing over 200,000
Additional Records. Edited by P. William Filby with Mary K. Meyer. Gale Research
Co., 1983.

PASSENGER AND IMMIGRATION LISTS INDEX, 1983 SUPPLEMENT, containing 200,000
Additional Records. Edited by P. William Filby with Mary K. Meyer. Gale
Research Co., 1984.

PASSENGER ARRIVALS AT THE PORT OF BALTIMORE, 1820-1834; FROM CUSTOMS PASSENGER LISTS.
Edited by Michael Tepper; Transcribed by Elizabeth P. Bentley. Genealogical Pub.
Co., 1982.

PENN"S COLONY, VOLUME 1: PASSENGERS AND SHIPS PRIOR TO 1684. Genealogical &
Historical Materials Relating to the Settlement of Fennsylvania. Compiled by

Walter Lee Sheppard, Jr., Genealogical Pub. Co., 1970.

- 19 -



95 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 1876

History of Kankakee.

BY W. H. BRISTOL.

The following History of the City of Kankakee, from its earliest settlement to the
present time, it is believed will add materially to the value of this volume. In regard to
the authorship, the statement will bear repetition here that Mr. Bristol is in every way
competent for sash work and no doubt is entertained that his production will be
favorably received. In addition to the articles prepared by him and noticed in the
Introduction, may be mentioned several contributions to the Illinois State Gazetteer in
1857, including a highly complimented notice of Kankakee, and likewise similar articles
for the Gazetteer of the United States published at Philadelphia, Pa. in 1859, which were
pronounced valuable and interesting. -- A. L. H.

The City of Kankakee is situated on the Chicago Branch of the Illinois Central railroad,
56 miles south of Chicago, and has over 5, 000 population. It occupies territory en both sides
of the Kankakee river, and is the lang. eat town between Chicago and Cairo. The original town
was laid off into lots and blocks in June, 1853, and called Bourbonnais. In May, 1853, the
people of the new county of Kankakee, then just organized, selected this place for the
capital of the County;

In the year 1854 Thos. R. Vanmeter, Charles and D. C. Linsley, Alvin Newton and Henry Bacon
laid off what is known as Vanmeter®"s, Linsley, Newton®s

1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 96

and Bacon"s Addition, lying west of the Central railroad. In 1855 Edward Chappel laid off
that part of the city known as South Kankakee, lying on the south side of the river. In the
same year Samuel M. Ayers and L. Boyd laid off the South Addition to Kankakee. Knight"s
Addition, also lying south of the river, was laid off by Solon Knight. The largest addition
was laid off by Ketchum and Gray, and was and still is called the Associate®s Addition. It
lies mostly east and north of the Court House. Vanmeter and True"s addition, laid off
in 1854 lies east of the Associate®s Addition. The name of the original town, Bourbonnais, was
changed by an act of the Legislature, February 15th, 1855, to Kankakee City, and several years
subsequently, to that of the City of Kankakee, by which title it has ever since been
designated.

In 1858 Ketchum and Gray surveyed and platted the beautiful cemetery lying north of the city.
These same liberal and enterprising gentlemen also donated the Court House block to the
county, and gave 115,000 in cash towards bulling the Court House. They also built, at their
own expense, the arched bridge over the Central railroad an Court street, so long called the
"railroad bridge.” Its cost was $6,000.

The city of Kankakee has an area of a little more than two miles square. The city was
incorporated in February, 1855, and on the second Tuesday of April ensuing the firs election
of city officers was held, resulting as follows: C. R. Starr, Pres., Hiram Whittemore and
Clark R. Strong, Trustees of the first ward, and Samuel L. Knight and Cyrus B. Ingraham,
Trustees of the second ward.

- 20 -



1876 HISTORY OF KANKAKEE. 97

During the session of the Illinois Legislature, in the winter of 1850 and "51, the charter
of the 1. C. R. R. was granted; in the summer of 1851 the road was located; July, 1853, the
first freight was received here, being a consignment of lumber to Mr. Solin Knight; and in the
summer and fall of the latter year the Railroad company erected their freight house and
passenger depot.

In September, 1853, Mr. Samuel L. Knight was appointed by President Pierce the first
postmaster for the city, but the name of the post-office was called Clarksville.

Elder James Gay in 1848, A. M. Wylie in 1849, and Edward Chappel in 1850, were the first
settlers that occupied territory within the present city limits.

Chas. R. Starr in July, 1853, and Hon. Ara Bartlett in September of the same year, were
the first regularly settled attorneys in Kankakee.

The first store erected here was the Clark & Robert"s store, on Court street, south side, on
the site now occupied by the new Pallissard building. It was built in the summer of 1853.

Mr. A. B. True, in the fall of 1852, had the credit of erecting the Ffirst dwelling house.
During the building of the court house, in 1854, Mr. True"s house was converted into a public
stopping-place, and was called the "Half-Mile House," being so named on account of its supposed
distance from the court house site.

The First term of the Kankakee county circuit court was held in the upper rooms of the
(then) Central freight house, in Nov., 1853, Judge Henderson, of Joliet, presiding. The
second term of this court was held in the atone part of the old Vanmeter Hotel, near Entrance
avenue, Judge Randall, of Joliet presiding.

98 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 1876

After this the new court house, built at a cost of $27,000, was occupied by court and the
county officers.

It has been asserted by some that Dr. J. M. Mack was the first physician -- we know he
was a very early settler -- but it is quite possible that they forget that Dr. C. W.
Knott was practicing in this region as early as 1846, who, although he resided at
Bourbonnais, gave a large share of medical attention to his patients in Kankakee, when
a "Kankakee'™ came to exist.

Speaking of Dr. Knott, we are reminded of the times, as described by him to us many
years ago, when the cholera visited this portion of Illinois.

The Doctor says it made its appearance at Bourbonnais in June, 1851. A party of 20 or 30
French immigrants from Canada came to Bourbonnais on the lat. bringing with them the body of a
child that had died of cholera the day before, at Joliet. The next morning, one of the number
was stricken down by the terrible scourge. The weather being very warm, these immigrants
lodged in Mr. Vasseur®s barn. By 11 o"clock the same day, eight or ten more were taken,
and before 10 o"clock that night fifteen of the number had been seized, and all died. The
panic created was such, that when a member of a family was stricken down, the rest
fled and left the helpless victim to perish alone. Travelers passing to and fro,
between Joliet and the Wabash valley. went 20 or 30 miles out of their direct course
to avoid the cholera district of Bourbonnais. The cholera was more or less prevalent in
this region for three years, and the Doctor affirms that he was nearly all that time the
only physician attending cholera patients.

- 21 -



99 HISTORY of KANKAKEE. 1876

When the city was planned and its prompt building up was projected, a lively hunt was
made for proper materials, but some time elapsed before it was found that a great
wealth of excellent building stone lay buried in the ground all around and underneath
the coming city. At the time the Illinois Central Railroad was built through this
place, nothing was known of the exhaustless beds of stone underlying the surface of the
earth iIn this immediate locality. The atone for the railroad piers at the river
crossing, for culverts and bridges up and down the road, for the Court street bridge,
and even for the railroad culvert over Soldier Creek, was quarried down the river some
five or six miles, in the town of Limestone, and was obtained at much trouble and
expense; while stone of a superior quality, infinite in quantity, and as good as any in
the State, existed but a few feet below the surface of the earth, even in the very
locality of the Soldier Creek culvert.

The first lumber yard was opened up by Mr. Solon Knight in July, 1853; and in June,
1856, Messrs. Knight & Co. were the first to open the stone and
lime business, on land in the northwestern part of the city, west of the Central track,
and situated on both sides of Soldier Creek. They forthwith began to furnish the long-
wished-for supplies, the ancient earth was delved into foot by foot, and the solid rock
exhumed from its dark hiding-place, soon to swell in the fine proportions of stately
edifices. In August, 1856, the company built a large lime kiln on C. D. Page®s
celebrated patent, which would burn 100 bushels per day. Since other and better ones
have been constructed, with a capacity for burning 60,000 bushels per year, if
required.

The annual shipments of stone and lime from the quarries average from 800

1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 100

to 1,000 car loads, besides supplying a heavy home demand. There is also burnt and
sold 40,000 bushels of lime per year. The business requires the constant employment of
20 or 30 workmen, whose yearly wages average from $15,000 to $18,000. The stone is a
fine-grained, compact limestone, and is capable of fine finish and elaboration under
the hammer and chisel. Suffice it to say, no better stone can be found in the State
for all purposes.

On the 20th of June, 1854, John P. & E. P. Gamble located in Kankakee, and commenced
blacksmithing and wagon making. They built the stone shops on Soldier Creek, on the
road leading to Bourbonnais. Soon after, Mr. Drake became associated with them in
business, under the name and style of J. P. Gamble & Co. Sept. 22d, 1854 E. P. Gamble
died.

The first plow made in Kankakee was in March, 1855, and the first wagon was made
in April following. In April 1856 the first carriage and buggy were made by the
Ffirm of Gamble & French.

The Ffirst church building erected was in 1854, by the Presbyterians, on the north
side of Court street, between Dearborn and Indiana avenues. The Rev. Wm. B. Mack,
father of Col. A. W. Mack, both deceased, was the first settled pastor of this
church.

A careful account of newspaper journalism in Kankakee may not be out of place in
a sketch of this kind, which is intended more as a historical statement than merely
a literary production. The Kankakee Gazette, being the first newspaper published
here, is entitled to the first recognition.

It was established about the 1st of August, 1853, by Augustine Chester,

....to be continued

- 22 -



Founs A3, Capyrignt T iy The Everion Pulbkaiars, ., P30 fon 359, Lupan,

Name of Compiler. Marcia Stang

Address
City, Siote Meober #235

Date__ 2/86

F John Plerce

rnceaton Lhart

Peraon No, 1 on this shari 19 the same
peracn u.Nn.h chart No, o

LFmERT o 2, 4}

b, Feb. 6, 1723:4
s, Enfield, CT
=, Wov, 17, 1750

[Paxbar of Mo, 1}

:h:'n‘l'lm m, * 1778
s Duedtarmen [, Jan, 12, 1812
pte Place of Dusts 4 Bolton, NY

t_Johp I Pig;:g

Pacear of M I¥
. Feb, 9, 1793
b ¥Wilmingron, VI
m. March 23, 1825
a. March 18, 1861
g Henderson £o., KY

et

d, Afrer 1800
[P2 )
2| Hannah Ames Ru

Chart No,

II

(Fdches ot Ne i, ] B
Couk. tn Chart be,

= 0/16/1683
. 0/28/1742

ﬁr‘ Rebacca Pease

M of Bo.

b. 7/22/1694 e it o
a, after 1758

e it 20

e of Mo, T)
b.

pb ’
& June 26, 1799
p.d. Bolton, NY

1__Bepfamin R Piercs
s, hpr. 3, 1828
I,.;,_Elkton. IY.

March 4, 1852

May 2, 1905 -

s Corydon, EY

= b

s DBenjamin Reynolds
v T “IFamAr o Ne B
b 3/17/1757 .
pb.Bristol, R.I.
m. 10/15/1786
1274710842
A Nansemond Co., VA

] Elizabath W. RBawynolds

[]
». Feb. 2, 1800
p.b, Boston, MA

o March 2, 1832
A, Elkton, “

L. publishucy sl THE (IEMEAL DOUCAL HELPER Band for i ingd catalogus st

sk s Wi i of ey gesdeiiopical sida.

, " Heonzh Ames
b. March 1, 1727 . _-
pb Lancaster, MA b. 3/25/1693 Smaneiinl
d d, '
p.d 20
l: o ey e 22
10 e e e P
b “Id : —_
P.b. b. Lo Gy o —
™. 4.
d,
o i AT
11 —_— |
[T £ e, 3 .,
b. 23 -
p.b. o s 2
1)
“ e
24 _ Beniamin Reynolds |
5/10/1686  fummounre
1z __John Revaolds —._— - 1709 -
v 4/1/1718 28 §ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁ Rawson
p.b, Bristol, Rl . Gt & B 17. 7
. 1/11/1743:4 ». 10/31/1686 - hact B =
12/27/1800 T4, B/11/1762
P:ﬁ Malden, MA 28 W _
- §f23/1695 N 2
13| Dorothy Weld . 7::3;‘{?25 S
e A §/13/1748
b 4/7/1730 27 _
p.2, Roxbury, MA p. 1/17/1700 - Dhatner o e a2
¢, 8/30/1798 d‘ 12/8/1766

pd. Malden, MA

14_13&51_:.1_3&1.512311
. AFEtRar o i 1)

1 Joseoh Waldron '
IEI 1694 e shar W 3
. ca, 1718

d. 12/14/176C )
b1 Martha Waldron
o, 12/30/1701 gEdgiiei

‘: 12/10/1759

30 Joseph Reynolda

B 13/25/1676 JorramlL:
m. 8/26/1718

P
b, 12/14/1724.
' . ipb. Bristol, R.I.
7| Mary (Molly) “ﬂf:f’; m. 9/28/1746
b 1/5/1764 a. E’g:i 1767
Bb. Bristol, R.I. p.d
.  B/3/1818 18 Phoebe Reynolds
pd. Norfolk, VA ST o o T}
. b B/3/1725
e R ) -pb. Bristol, R.I. - 23 _
b. a 4, 3/3/1789 -

3 - Mégﬁ?agonard
PRy

: ':' 12/18/1744



- Mareia Sﬂmg

Mnceator Chant

Forn A2 Chpriighl 1T By The Trsian Pubinhers, inc., 0. Bon S0, Lo,
Ussn, poisiinirs of THE frrbiihig OORCAL HELPER Band for o iree culaiagans with

mqumﬁ_i_wm

y,  <©a.. 1615
op. Llandaff, Walea
1643 -
3/28/1699
Springfield, MA

3__Lydis Morgan

b 4/87165& Toon
pb, Springfield MA
o 7/30/1737

pd.

'l'| Prudence Gilbert

Name of Compiler Farson No. 1 on this chart is the game ' Chartwe.18
18
Address Member #255. persce 33 No._—— on chart No. E *gmﬁ:. =
Ciey, Etate , B John Pars .
Date 2/86 o, ea. 1388 " TEEEE “d’
p.b. Englang o
i o m. CH. 16"':'3 :: et
o 1617 T ¢, B/19/1661
v Enéland lp.a Watertown, MA 1k
b Tmef Breh " 1646 : ' ) ' e e o
phPuc B ML 9 Elizabeth
o Doedd purmiaee |0 9/10/1706
poie Prinee of Euary & ¥Woburn, Mi b, ca. 1531. . —
* _John Piesce 1 P8 Enf%ﬁg&ﬁ-? " e —
T (Pasar o W 1f d, - a d,
B, 1649 p.d Watertown, MA 20
p.b, HA :
Gacar o v 3
m. gé ?;; }?;;E 10 John Knight#ﬂ-d.u.‘lt t BATY oy
I:'.d Enfield, MA b ca. 1598 2l
N Eﬂ-ﬂl“d? B g:_-r-'m 18,
sl Mary Faight PD ca. 1618 . R
: ' . 572971674
ob, MA 5 Charlestown, MA =2 PErR T
3/18/1701:2 1 Mary Chickering |:;_ e
pd Woburn, MA - Wit ol Fon. 3 |4_
. B, i ny
,. B . . o g
| John Pierce I - " 5/19/1676 " .
B 9/16/1683 #4 Charleatown, MA
pb. Enfield, CT | “t =T
m. T et e
& 9/28/1743 LS s . .
pd. Enfield, CT . ». 28] _
- : b, Wales T
. Miles Morgan - b o Taae M
e b B |
& 1648 d.

Y

b
ph :

4 1/14/1660:1
pd. Springfield, MA

TSpoun W P 1
) "

od 20 Sir William Morgan
. [ ™
ja|  Elizabeth Morgan E mele—
. pre—— gy 1653 :
b N T
4 1538 a
P4 Bristol Co. Gloucester a8 .
| _ Failar of Mo H,
" | t. o, o St P
) et o M B t
b, . ]
o N T
m, 4.
¢ =% - 10
. mmﬂﬂhﬂ
B, a—irL :
. - EEE
. "




rEnceston Chant

Firwr Y. Copprightt FHES by The Evicin Publiowrs. thi, B.0 lae P, Lagan,

Wame of Complier Marcia Stang Porson No. 1 on this shart iy the same Chart Mo, 21
Addrens parwon u.Nu.l.g_._pn shat Mo, B, 18 - ' S
City, Btate Member 255 b : _ N oo e chere Mo
Data__ 2/86 Tt o W ) .
—F
p.b. o
4 Robert Amas m. CB, o chart e
1640 Per of e 3] d . . 2,
. .o, England 15
Bt lm ca. 1660 . - LAl
m. Dutv of Marriags - 1f227/1693 ' .
MU M Boxford, Ma e
) b, ' 19
g Daniel Amens " ph, h. P
b, 4/7/1663 TOesNeR "" <.
p. Boxford, Ma P 20
4/25/1683 . : . [ o X,
16937 10___George Blake - fre. LR —
d.
4 b, 1611 ' 21
!%”‘ “agland? b, e A
. <,
b 2;15*1 d. 2!‘1?.’1593:9
b G}a?uéter, MA p.d Andover, MA 22 W
5/8/1721 ’ ’ -7 Ib' - N
o, Boxford, Ma B R F’ '

. p.h. ) . of Ha 11
1__Honngh Ames & 12/12/1702 b, -
% 3/25/1693 ' pa. Andover, M . |
pb. Boxford, MA 24 Dominick Wheeler

of M L,
t : 11/8/1716 12 John Wheeler , o e e
' pole > + 1618 ot o Fon. By ca. 1616
: : .. oy, England . 5L HMercy e
i ¢ David Wheeler m . b, ot w0 whar b
F " 1625 Lo . gﬁw 1679 4,
bury, MA :
Ii b, S?l:l.?hurr, England p.d Y 2 S—
s 5/11/1650 - ﬁ Z LT
13 Anp Yeomans .
E after 1699 T
d - b z'rr‘
: -5 . "+ Btouter o tiw
[ 3| Lydia Wheeler _ & B8/15/1662 b, - e, - T W —
sy 5/7/1662 S p.a, Newberry, MA . d
E b, Newbury, MA | , . T
= é 14 Humphrey Wise (Wyath 8 chart W
i! pA. : Fahar & by 7 i
3 : , ' b, + 1394 . 20
Wiltshire, England FTT™
!] - 7] Sarah Wise :" + 1616- glan b, T B _
b+ 1630 TS ¢ ¢a. 1678 d,
:h. England? - pd IPswich, MA SRR P T
pd, Newbury, MA? . 18L__Sarah BT :'
' Samiel By k. - 25 - !1]
b L ib" _ b et

L



Anceston Phart

b, d.

o 5/17/1676

. Farminatrsn

rb'rl

Name ﬂc;m,ﬂer Marcis Stang Person No. 1 on thig chart 12 the same Edvard Rawson CHATt To. .27
Addtess parson as No._£2_on chart Ne. 6, 18 565 e gy
2 plly by
City, Stata Wriiﬁﬂ 8 David Rawson ) ; il‘-ﬁéiaﬁ ' _
- e e P ST . )
Date b, * 1590 * “.l Bridgat Hard
England
Td 4 Ra ’ P'h' 3‘ 5. . o RN M e
WA .
‘ mﬁflﬂ;m"“‘""' " + 1616 ¢ after 1618
p.b, England JP.I! Londen, England “.E%
. Dgcn of i ©oca. =St
r:.:.:..m . g\:”‘i?igégﬂ g| Margaret Wilscn. —_— > ca, 1575
P P o ey Boston, MA 1591 r’ Rev, Wn, Wilsen III
. 5 & - T
Rev, Grindall Rawson p.b. b, 8- 0 S —
: ;,!23!1555 gomain 4 -Betw. 1617-28 4, S/15/1615
b, 1 :
pp. Boston, MA pd 20 ——
m, B8/30/1682 Bichard P o s oot M
 Medfield, MA 0 £ 3L
L 2/6/1714:5 . & 1586 2
Mendcon, MA Exn ﬁuumﬂk
I hel P P gland B - chart W
sl Roche = T -1'- 1608 d.
b ca. 1616 - a  4/1636 ‘2z Pichard Gresme
o, England pd Dorset, Eagland s D561 femm
a 10/11/1677 11| Rachel Gresn + 1582
pa Doston, MA Wocber of e after 1617
B ca. 1593 :al Mary Hegkex —
c o A, 'fggléand B e et b
1__ Susannah Rawson 4. _ o ]
v, 10/31/1686 pd Gillingham, England .
pb. Meadon, MA .
m 1709 .. :
§§ « SLaTE2 12 e Shis/iers
‘i pd. Briatol, ‘RI b, 1271588 au . Iitha
. : pp. England + 1550 ri-bed - I
ii o  Rev_ John Wilson Jr. o ca. 1617 b = e
¢ . Fp 8/7/1667 d. bhefore 1613
T b .9/1621 |© Boaton, MA ' Sir John Mansfield
i! b. London, England pd CoEAl a8 St Jo le P
Ei g?i.’i}?gg 1 13| Elizmbeth Msnafield - -
g ” ] ca. 1596 ey of o, 771601
_ _ Medfield, MA . 27 1zabeth
! ) Y England o . TR
: 3| Susanna Wilson z, 1658 R = me—
g :s . o N 1} anton. MA d, after 1601
By} . Medfield, Ma 1953 YN
}'_. ' ;iﬁfl?ﬂﬂ 14 __ Rev. Thomas Hooker _ L ~
g1t ot - ndon, I'M . ' (Famsar o P 7 r— 7/24/1635
231 : b 7/7/1586 "
5!_} _ oo, Marefield, England it
b, ca. 1629 Owereied a, 1/7/1647 : Richerd Garbrand
p.b. England. p.d Hartford, CT 1 < r aE.. _
e  8/20/1725 ca. 1 T churs N —
Braintres. MA 18|__Susanna Garheand . [% Cxford _
P L s AT
h., CAa. - 3 AR
—Benfepte Rernoids ph, Oxford  _ 26 T

b, -
4 10/18/1609



Ackaros 11
Ackerman 4
Alden 6
Alexander 17
Allen 4
Ames 23
Ames 25
Anderson 4, 10
Armstrong 4
Astle 17
Ayers 5, 20
Babel 4, 11
Backmann 6
Bacon 16, 20
Baker 6
Ballard 7
Banks 19
Barlschenfld 18
Bartlett 21
Batchelor 17
Bateman 6
Bauer 11
Baum 15
Beardsley 8
Beck 18
Beebe 6, 8, 16
Bendan 4
Benett 6
Bentley 19
Bergeron 10
Bertin 4
Bilyard 4
Birr 10
Bishop 4
Blackstone 8
Blake 25
Blanchette 17
Blank 10
Bomboy 10
Bouditch 4
Boyd 20
Brainard 4
Breen 6
Brodrick 17
Brosseau 4, 9
Brown 11
Brownell 4
Brun 4
Bryan 4
Bryant 4
Burchard 6

— 27 —

VOL . 17 NO. 2 SURNAME INDEX
Burg 18 Ferrar
Butts 5 Filby
Campbell 5, 18 Fish
Cape 5 Foreman
Chappel 20, 21 Fortin
Chause 10 Fortner
Chester 22 Frankline
Chickering 24 Frazier
Chiniquy 7 French
Chipman 6 Fromm
Clark 4, 21 Gamble
Cleuever 11 Gamble
Cobb 6 Ganand
Coldnam 19 Garbrand
Connelly 10 Garrett
Cook 8, 11 Gay
Cooper 16 Gelino
Crawford 6 Gilbert
Cremer 4 Gitchel
Croman 4 Glazier
Cunnings 7 Goakes
Darby 4 Godboy
Davis 4 Golding
Deeker 8 Goudreau
Deerson 7 Gousset
Dehn 10 Gray
Delamartre 4 Green
Delude 10 Greer
Deslauries 6 Grimes
Dibble 4 Gross
Dolan 10 Hadden
Dorr 23 Hall
Drake 22 Halsey
Dubbs 4 Hamlin
Duncan 10 Hargreaves
Dunlapp 6 Hatch
Dupuits 7 Haven
Durham 5 Havens
Duvall 17 Hawkeer
Dye 5 Hawker
Eagle 12 Hay
Eason 6 Hayhurst
Eaton 5 Hazelton
Enos 8, 15 Hazzard
Erzinger 15 Hedges
Essig 17 Henderson
Esterbrook 4 Hendricks
Fabrick 6 Hertz
Fairfax 4 Herzberg
Farrington 17 Hess
Farwell 10 Hewit

g1 O o N

15, 16

11, 16, 17

Hickox
Higgins
Hoffman
Holcomb
Hooker
Hopper
Hower
Hubert
Huckins
Huling
Hyer
Ingraham
Jacobs
Jamison
Janery
Jennings
Jessup
Jamison
Joho
Jones
Keeney
Kelley
Kellogg
Kelly
Kelsey
Kenega
Kerr
Ketchum
Kibbons
Kimback
King
Kingsley
Kinney
Kirby
Kleine
Kleine
Klopp
Knight
Knott
Kruger
Kurrash
Kurrash
Labrie
Lague
Lamb
Lamport
Lane
Lavery
Legg
Leonard
Letourneau

=

()]

15

17
5,10, 12
13
6, 20
6
10
4
4
10
7
11
15
4
20,21,22
21
13
10
15



Licht
Limbec
Linsley
Lisman
Lockie
Love
Mack
Mansfield
Marcott
Martin
Mateer
McFall
McGregor
Mcllvain
Mclntosh
McKay
McKinney
McKinstry
Mellen
Merrick
Metcalf
Meyer
Meyers
Miner
Moore
Morgan
Morrison
Morton
Muller
Murch
Nehls
Newton
Nichols
Oaks
Odell
Osborn
Ostrander
ott

Page
Palardi
Pallissard
Parish
Payne
Pease
Peppard
Perne
Perry
Pers
Pettit

Pfingston
Phillips

11, 15

11
20
4
7
4’

21, 22

4’
6\
8

=
N

-bO’ISQO-b(J‘I-hO‘I

oR P oA
o © .

N
H O

16

NFOOOAM
oOpr

PNONONRMIONNRPONGOO®
N o We . N P

15
10

8

26

17

VOL. 1 7 NO. 2 SURNAME INDEX
Pierce 21, 23, 24
Porter 6
Pusey 4
Randall 5, 13, 21
Ranney 4
Rawson 23, 26
Reins 4
Reynolds 23, 26
Rhodes 6
Rice 4
Rich 15, 16
Richards 4, 6
Richardson 4
Ripley 6
Robert 21
Roberts 4
Rockville 4
Royce 5
Ruger 18
Rugg 23, 25
Ryan 9
Sammis 4
Scramlin 17
Seager 17
Searls 18
Shefler 4
Sheppard 4, 19
Sherman 10
Shorden 11
Shreffler 6, 18
Sibley 7, 11, 16
Simington 15
Sinclair 5
Singleton 10
Smelser 10
Smith 4, 17
Starr 20, 21
Stetson 6
Stevenson 11
Stewart 4
Storrs 7, 12
Strait 11
Strong 20
Swannell 7
Swierenga 19
Swigert 6
Tart 4
Taylor 4, 5, 8
Templeton 10
Thompson 4
Thurber 6

Thyfault
True
Turner
Vallentine
Vanmeter
Vasseur
Vaughn
Vining
Volkman
Wakefield
Wakeman
Waldron
Walker
Wamback
Warde
Warner
Watson
Webber
Weber
Webler
Webster
Weld

Wert
Wheeler
Whitcraft
White
Whitmore
Whittemore
Wi lber
Wilkins
Wilkinson
Wi lson
Winter
Wise
wittfong
Woebbeke
Wood
Woodhall
Woodward
Wright
Wylie
Yeomans
Youngs
Zinkann

10

20, 21
6

4

5, 6, 20
21

6

4

14

5

15

23

9

11

12, 25

11, 16



